MILLER

SAR INC.

TRUSTED ADVISORS
ANDREW O. ISAR JUL 1 8 2023
L
4304 92" AVENUE NW .
GIG HARBOR, WA 98335 Mass.. D pt. of
253.851.6700 Telacommunications & Canle

Via Overnight Delivery WWW.MILLERISAR.COM

July 13, 2023

Ms. Shonda D. Green

Department Secretary

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Telecommunications and Cable
1000 Washington Street, Suite 820

Boston, MA 02118-6500

RE: Granite Telecommunications LLC - Tariff Advice Letter No. 18, 2023 FCC 8YY Access
Reform/47 C.F.R. §51.911 Toll Free Database Access Rate Reduction Compliance

Dear Secretary Green:

Pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission’s October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket
No. 18-156, FCC 20-143, (“8YY R&O”), Section 51.911(c) of the Federal Communications
Commission’s rules, 47 C.F.R. §51.911(c), Granite Telecommunications, LLC (“Granite”) submits to the
Department an original and one (1) copy of amended pages 2, 90, 92 and 93 Granite’s switched exchange
access tariff, Massachusetts D.T.E. Tariff No. 2. A $100.00 filing fee is attached.

With this submission, Granite amends its intrastate Switched Access Service, Toll Free Data Base Access
Service and VoIP-PSTN Traffic rates for Massachusetts in accordance with Verizon’s May 31, 2023 DTE
MA No. 15 Access Service tariff TT 23-3 amendments.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions may be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

J

~——AndrewO. Isar

Consultants to
Granite Telecommunications LLC

Enclosures




Granite Telecommunications, LLC

Massachusetts D.T.E. Tariff No. 2

Eleventh Revised Sheet 2

Canceling Tenth Revised Sheet 2

CHECK SHEET

The sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. The original and revised sheets named
below contain all changes from the original tariff and are in effect on the date shown. An asterisk
(*) reflects the revision number of sheets included in a current filing with the Commission.

Sheet Revision

1 Original
2 Eleventh*
3 First

4 First

5 Original
6 Original
7 Original
8 Original
9 Original
10 Original
11 Original
12 Original
13 Original
14 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 Original
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original
26 Original
27 Original
28 Original

Sheet Revision

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Orighhal
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Sheet

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

Revision

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Sheet Revision

85 Original
86 Second
87 First

88 First

89 First

90 Tenth*
91 Original
92 Third*
93 Ninth*

Issued: July 14, 2023
Issued By:

Robert T. Hale, Jr.

Granite Telecommunications, LLC

100 Newport Avenue Ext.
Quincy, Massachusetts 02171

Effective: July 1, 2023



Granite Telecommunications, LLC Massachusetts D.T.E. Tariff No. 2
Tenth Revised Sheet 90
Canceling Ninth Revised Sheet 90

5.1 Access Service

Nonrecurring
5.1.1 Service Orders Charge
A) Service Implementation First Add’l
1) Installation Charge $0.00 $0.00
2) Access Order Charge $0.00 $0.00
3) Cancellation Charge $0.00 $0.00
5.1.2 Switched Access Service
Non-8YY Originating Access, per minute $0.003722
8YY Originating Access
Local Switching, per minute $0.00
End Office Shared Port, per minute $0.00
Terminating Access
Tandem Third-Party Switching, per minute $0.001068
Local Switching, per minute $0.00
Issued: July 14, 2023 Effective: July 1, 2023
Issued By: Robert T. Hale, Jr.
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Ext.

Quincy, Massachusetts 02171

(R)
(R)



Granite Telecommunications, LLC Massachusetts D.T.E. Tariff No. 2
Third Revised Sheet 92
Canceling Second Revised Sheet 92

RATES (cont’d)
5.1 Access Service (cont’d)
5.1.5 Toll Free Data Base Access Service
Toll Free Data Base Access Service $0.0002 (R)
5.2  Miscellaneous Services

5.2.1 Presubscription

A) Authorized PIC Change
-Per Telephone Exchange Service

Line or Trunk $5.00
Issued: July 14, 2023 Effective: July 1, 2023
Issued By: Robert T. Hale, Jr.
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Ext.

Quincy, Massachusetts 02171



Granite Telecommunications, LLC Massachusetts D.T.E. Tariff No. 2
Ninth Revised Sheet 93
Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet 93

RATES (cont’d)

53 Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge

Multi-Line Business, per line $4.31

54  VoIP-PSTN Traffic

Non-8YY Originating Access, per minute $0.003722
8YY Originating Access
Local Switching, per minute $0.00 (R)
End Office Shared Port, per minute $0.00 R)
Terminating Access
Tandem Third-Party Switching, per minute $0.001068
Local Switching, per minute $0.00
Issued: June 24, 2022 Effective: July 1, 2022
Issued By: Robert T. Hale, Jr.
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Ext.

Quincy, Massachusetts 02171



