

ANDREW O. ISAR



4304 92ND AVENUE NW GIG HARBOR, WA 98335 253.851.6700 WWW.MILLERISAR.COM

RECEIVED

JUL 1-8 2**023**

Mass. Dept. of Telecommunications & Caple

Via Overnight Delivery

July 13, 2023

Ms. Shonda D. Green Department Secretary Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable 1000 Washington Street, Suite 820 Boston, MA 02118-6500

RE:

Granite Telecommunications LLC - Tariff Advice Letter No. 18, 2023 FCC 8YY Access Reform/47 C.F.R. §51.911 Toll Free Database Access Rate Reduction Compliance

Dear Secretary Green:

Pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission's October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156, FCC 20-143, ("8YY R&O"), Section 51.911(c) of the Federal Communications Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §51.911(c), Granite Telecommunications, LLC ("Granite") submits to the Department an original and one (1) copy of amended pages 2, 90, 92 and 93 Granite's switched exchange access tariff, Massachusetts D.T.E. Tariff No. 2. A \$100.00 filing fee is attached.

With this submission, Granite amends its intrastate Switched Access Service, Toll Free Data Base Access Service and VoIP-PSTN Traffic rates for Massachusetts in accordance with Verizon's May 31, 2023 DTE MA No. 15 Access Service tariff TT 23-3 amendments.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions may be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

Andrew O. Isar

Consultants to

Granite Telecommunications LLC

Enclosures



CHECK SHEET

The sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. The original and revised sheets named below contain all changes from the original tariff and are in effect on the date shown. An asterisk (*) reflects the revision number of sheets included in a current filing with the Commission.

Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision
1	Original	29	Original	57	Original	85	Original
2	Eleventh*	30	Original	58	Original	86	Second
3	First	31	Original	59	Original	87	First
4	First	32	Original	60	Original	88	First
5	Original	33	Original	61	Original	89	First
6	Original	34	Original	62	Original	90	Tenth*
7	Original	35	Original	63	Original	91	Original
8	Original	36	Original	64	Original	92	Third*
9	Original	37	Original	65	Original	93	Ninth*
10	Original	38	Orig E nal	66	Original		
11	Original	39	Original	67	Original		
12	Original	40	Original	68	Original		
13	Original	41	Original	69	Original		
14	Original	42	Original	70	Original		
15	Original	43	Original	71	Original		
16	Original	44	Original	72	Original		
17	Original	45	Original	73	Original		
18	Original	46	Original	74	Original		
19	Original	47	Original	75	Original		
20	Original	48	Original	76	Original		
21	Original	49	Original	77	Original		
22	Original	50	Original	78	Original		
23	Original	51	Original	79	Original		
24	Original	52	Original	80	Original		
25	Original	53	Original	81	Original		
26	Original	54	Original	82	Original		
27	Original	55	Original	83	Original		
28	Original	56	Original	84	Original		

Issued: July 14, 2023

Issued By:

Robert T. Hale, Jr.
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Ext.
Quincy, Massachusetts 02171

5.1	Access Service				•				
	5.1.1	Service Orders				Nonrecurring Charge			
		A)	Serv	ice Implementation	First	Add'l			
			1)	Installation Charge	\$0.00	\$0.00			
			2)	Access Order Charge	\$0.00	\$0.00			
			3)	Cancellation Charge	\$0.00	\$0.00			
5	5.1.2	Switched Access Service							
		Non-8YY Originating Access, per minute 8YY Originating Access Local Switching, per minute End Office Shared Port, per minute			\$0.003722				
					\$0.00	(R)			
					\$0.00	(R)			
		Terminating Access					, ,		
		Tandem Third-Party Switching, per minute			\$0.001068				
		Local Switching, per minute				\$0.00			

Issued: July 14, 2023

Issued By:

Robert T. Hale, Jr.
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Ext.
Quincy, Massachusetts 02171

Massachusetts D.T.E. Tariff No. 2 Third Revised Sheet 92 Canceling Second Revised Sheet 92

RATES (cont'd)

- 5.1 Access Service (cont'd)
 - 5.1.5 Toll Free Data Base Access Service

Toll Free Data Base Access Service

\$0.0002 (R)

- 5.2 Miscellaneous Services
 - 5.2.1 Presubscription
 - A) Authorized PIC Change
 -Per Telephone Exchange Service
 Line or Trunk

\$5.00

Issued: July 14, 2023

Issued By:

Effective: July 1, 2023

RATES (cont'd)

5.3 Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge

Multi-Line Business, per line

\$4.31

5.4 VoIP-PSTN Traffic

Non-8YY Originating Access, per minute	\$0.003722	
8YY Originating Access		
Local Switching, per minute	\$0.00	(R)
End Office Shared Port, per minute	\$0.00	(R)
Terminating Access		
Tandem Third-Party Switching, per minute	\$0.001068	
Local Switching, per minute	\$0.00	

Issued: June 24, 2022

Issued By:

Robert T. Hale, Jr.
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Ext.
Quincy, Massachusetts 02171

Effective: July 1, 2022